Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Request )
of Liberty Utilities (M ssouri )
Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty for ) File No.
Aut horityto | npl enent a CGener al ) WWR-2024-0104
Rate I ncrease for Water and )
WAst ewat er ServiceProvided in its )
M ssouri Service Areas )
Thur sday, Septenber 26, 2024
7:00 pom - 7:29 p.m
GCsage Centre- Room 1AB
1625 Nort h Ki ngshi ghway
Cape G rardeau, MO 63701
and WebEx
Vol une VI I 1
Pages 1 - 22
KEN SEYER, Presi ding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
St enogr aphi cal l y Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640
Job No. 173477
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

September 26, 2024

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of Staff of the
Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i c Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

BY: CASI ASLIN, ESQ
Casi . Asl i n@sc. no. gov

On behalf of Liberty Utilities
(M ssouri Water) LLC

428 East Capitol Avenue
Suite 303
Jefferson Gty, MO 65101

BY: DI ANA C. CARTER, ESQ

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: MARC POSTON, ESQ
opcservi ce@pc. no. gov

diana.carter@ibertyutilities.com

On behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

September 26, 2024

Page 3
| NDEX
Page
Openi ng Remar ks by Conm ssi oner Col enan 5
Wt nesses:
Testi nony by Adam Powel | 7
Testi nony by Paul Strickl and 8
Testi nony by Mariah Lane 11
Testi nony by Savanah N mmo 14
Testi nony by Marcus Johnson 16
C osi ng Comments by Conm ssi oner Col eman 18
Certificate of Reporter 22
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. . Page 4
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 7:00 p. m:

JUDGE SEYER  Today is Septenber 26, 2024.
The tinme is seven o'clock p.m M nane is Ken Seyer.
am a Regul atory Law Judge with the M ssouri Public
Service Commssion, and | will preside over this
hearing. The Conm ssion has set this tinme for a |ocal
public hearing to give nenbers of the public a chance to
comrent about Liberty's general rate increase
application, which is Commssion File No. WR-2024-0104.

The Conmm ssion regul ates the rates charged by
public utility conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that
those rates are just and reasonable. The Conm ssion
al so regulates the quality of service and safety of the
operations of public utilities. There are five
Comm ssioners. They are appointed by the Governor and
confirmed by the Senate.

The Commi ssion al so enploys a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial analysts
and other specialists in the field of utility
regulation. Wth ne here tonight is Comm ssioner Mida
Col eman, and also online listening is Chair Kayla Hahn,
Comm ssi oner Jason Hol sman, Conm ssioner d en Kol kneyer
and Conmm ssi oner John Mtchell.

The Comm ssi oners have not nade any deci sions

In this case and cannot answer any questions today

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 5
because they have to remain inpartial until after all

the evidence is presented at the evidentiary hearing in
this matter, which is scheduled to take place in
Novenber .

Conmm ssi oner Col eman, would you |ike to nmake
openi ng remar ks?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you so nuch,
Judge. Wl cone everyone. W're so glad to see you
tonight. | appreciate the fact that you' ve had an
opportunity to cone in a little early and go through the
guestion and answer phase of this hearing.

On behal f of our Chai rwonan Kayl a Hahn and the
ot her Comm ssioners that are online listening in
toni ght, we appreciate so nmuch your interest in this
| ssue that natters to you and is inportant to you.
Thank you to all the staff who participate. Thank you
to intervenors, conpany, all people that are here
tonight. Your comments are inportant to us. W |ook
forward to hearing what you have to say. Thank you
agai n.

JUDGE SEYER Wbul d any of the other
Comm ssioners |ike to nake opening remarks?

kay. There are attorneys here today
representing the parties in this matter. So for the

record, would each of you identify yourselves and state

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. . Page 6
whi ch party you're representing.

M5. CARTER: Diana Carter for Liberty
Uilities (Mssouri Water) LLC.

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Comm ssion Staff.

MR POSTON: Marc Poston for Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel .

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Thank you. The way
we'll proceed today will be to call the nanmes |isted on
the sign-up sheet in the order that you signed up. Wen
| call your nane, please step up to the m crophone and |
wi Il place you under oath and ask you to state and spel
your nanme and then you can offer your conments to the
Conmi ssi on.

Once you finish your cormments, please renmain
at the m crophone in case there are questions fromthe
Conmmi ssioners or the attorneys for the parties. So the
first nane on the list is Adam Powel | .

MR. POWNELL: Good evening.

JUDGE SEYER: Good evening. M. Powell, would
you rai se your right hand, please. Do you swear or
affirmthat the testinony you give in this hearing shall
be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

MR. POAELL: Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. Go ahead. Could you

go ahead and spell your nane?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 7
MR. POWNELL: Adam Powell, A-d-a-mP-o-we-I|-1.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Thank you. Go ahead.

MR. PONELL: Liberty has proposed a rate
I ncrease three tines what we're paying now. And roughly
we pay $20 to $25 a nonth. Liberty is proposing $75 a
nonth. So we just feel that that's an outrageous
increase. That's an extra $600 a year that we have to
find fromsonmewhere else while we're already trying to
save noney any way we can the way things are going.
That's just nmy statenent. That's it.

JUDCGE SEYER  Ckay. And what service area?

MR POWELL: Qakbrier. CQakbrier.

JUDGE SEYER: Qakbrier. GCkay. Al right. Do
t he Comm ssioners have any questions for M. Powell?
Any questions fromthe attorneys? Al right. Thank
you, M. Powell.

MR. POAELL: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Next on the list is
Paul Strickl and.

MR STRI CKLAND: Good eveni ng.

JUDGE SEYER  (Good evening. Wuld you raise
your right hand to be sworn in. Thank you. Do you
swear or affirmthat the testinony you give today in
this hearing shall be the truth, the whole truth and

not hi ng but the truth?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

MR. STRI CKLAND: | do. rage?

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. Your nane is Paul
Strickl and?

MR. STRI CKLAND:  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Could you spell your |ast nane
for the record?

MR STRICKLAND: S-t-r-i-c-k-1-a-n-d.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Go ahead,

M. Strickl and.

MR STRICKLAND: Well, | live at Savers Farm
Subdivision. It's less than a decade ol d, approximtely
eight years | think fromthe first house that was
installed. W bought there four years ago, new house,
everything is brand new, assum ng that there would be
years in a row before there would be problens with
anyt hing, and the devel oper decided to sell it. Heis
t he one person on the HOA. He would not et the HOA go
to the people of the subdivision until he sold every
| ot, and we keep devel oping Phase 3, 4, 5, 6 and we
never got control. He decides to sell it to Liberty
Uilities.

Then, you know, he |owered the HOA, because we
still have the streets to take care of. Then we get our
first bill. 1t's been consistent the whole tinme since

Li berty has bought it. But it's not nmy problemor the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

) Page 9
peopl e of Savers Farm problem W have a relatively new

subdi vi si on, new system that they will go out and
purchase ol der systens. | don't feel like the
honeowners shoul d have to acquire that cost, the bl anket
cost to cover their problens. And I feel |ike a double
-- Increase, yes, everything is increasing. |
understand that. | don't feel Iike a double increase is
war r ant ed.

| don't know what kind of profit margin they
want to make, or future profits, because everybody is in
business to make a profit. But | just feel like it
shoul d not be doubled. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you,
M. Strickland. How many hones are in your subdivision?

MR. STRICKLAND: [|'mgoing to have -- | need
sonme help fromthat.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Is it |ike a huge?

MR. STRI CKLAND: Like we're tal king probably
200 houses. There's another phase joining right beside
us. That keeps adding on. W touch the city limts of
Jackson.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay. M next question
was give ne an idea of where it is.

MR. STRICKLAND: It just keeps getting bigger

and bi gger, you know (fade out) for nercy.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 10
COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: Did the HOA ever cone

I nto exi stence?

MR STRICKLAND: No, he's still the HOA, the
developer. |It's like a dictatorship, you know. It is
what it is and | understand that. He's in business to
make noney selling honmes, but he won't |et go of that
grip. That way he doesn't have to listen to it. They
need to make noney. | understand that. | just don't
think that double the rate shoul d happen.

You have actuaries that work on different
things. They should project, although you can't tell
when sonmething is going to break. But you should al so
| i ke any honeowner does, you put the noney aside for a
rainy day and sone days it rains on you a |ot harder.
This feels like to a honmeowner it's just adding up.

The insurance rates in Mssouri are going up.
Costs. Gas is holding on, but | figure that's a
different story there. Anyway, thank you.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you,

M. Strickl and.

MR. STRI CKLAND: Any ot her questions?

JUDGE SEYER: Do any of the other
Comm ssi oners have questions? All right. Hearing none.
Thank you, M. Strickl and.

MR. STRI CKLAND: Thanks for your tine.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 11
JUDGE SEYER. And | think for the sake of the

record you're referring to Savers Farm S-a-v-e-r-s?

MR. STRI CKLAND: Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Thank you. Next on the
list it |ooks |ike Mariah Lane. Do | have that correct?

M5. LANE: Yes.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. You need to --
Perfect. Thank you, Ms. Lane. Wuld you raise your
ri ght hand, please. Do you swear or affirmthat the
testinony you give tonight in this hearing shall be the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. LANE: Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Thank you. Could
you state and spell your nane?

M5. LANE: Mariah Lane, Ma-r-i-a-h, and then
L-a-n-e.

JUDGE SEYER: | will ask you up front. Do you
also live in Savers Farnf

M5. LANE: Savers Farm Subdi vi sion, yes.

JUDGE SEYER: (Ckay. o ahead.

M5. LANE: So we bought our house in 2018. It
was desirable for us because there was only at that tine
about |ess than ten houses in the subdivision in Phase
2. Phase 1 had al ready been fully devel oped. But at

that tinme there was only projected to be three phases.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

And our HOA bill was about $300 a year and sewage ma;%wlz
i ncl uded in that.

Then they just -- Just the devel oper decided
to sell it to Liberty and we had no say in that, |ike ny

nei ghbor said. Since then, the bill has been the $46 a
nont h and our HOA just went down $100 a year. So we're
paying a lot nore for sewer than what we signed up for
already. So | guess, |ike ny neighbor said, we are
getting hit with this double or triple because on the
first note that we got inthe mal it said that it was
going to alnost triple our bill, but now this bil
toni ght says that it's alnost going to be about a double
increase. And as just a stay-at-honme nom two little
kids, just |ike everybody we have lots of bills to pay
and everything else and we're cutting out |ike cable.
We cut out cable to save noney.

Now we're going to get this double or triple
i ncrease in just a basic human need of our sewer bill.
W can't cut out sonething. W're like the other people
here that are here for their water. These are things
that are necessities. W can't cut those out. So |
understand the cost of |iving goes up sone, but anything
that's going to be out of our control that we can't cut
out, anything to help go to double or triple our bill is

just unacceptable for the people.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. . Page 13
It was desirable to nove out of the city

limts when we bought our house because the bills were
cheaper than living in the city limts of Jackson. And
so that's why we originally did that. Nowwth this
increase it is going to be where it would be actually
cheaper to live in the city than it would be to |ive
outside of city limts.

| also think that, | guess it's a big concern
for us that we woul d be paying the sane anobunt as an
ol der system 30 plus years old that would have all these
| ssues while a new subdivision that has -- W have
approxi mately 250 houses approxi mate in our subdivision
at the nonent, but the devel oper is buying nore and nore
surrounding |l and and there's a proposed 80 nore houses
that are going to be built that could go into the city
limts. W are the street that they are going to build
and it's tal ked about annexing us into the city limts.
When t hat happens, | don't know what woul d happen to the
Li berty if we would be in the city or anything. It just
feels like we are very out of control and out of say
with the situation that | feel Iike we should have been
i nvolved with when it was selling to Liberty in the
first place.

JUDGE SEYER Do any of the Comm ssioners have

any questions? Al right. M. Lane, thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 14

M5. LANE: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Next on the list is Savanah
Ni rmo, | believe.

M5. NNMMO It is N mmo.

JUDGE SEYER: W'l cover the spelling here in
a second.

M5. NIMMO  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Wbuld you raise your right hand,
pl ease. Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole truth
and nothing but the truth?

M5. NIMMO  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Let's go ahead and have you
state and spell your name.

M5. NEMO It's Savanah NimpD, S-a-v-a-n-a-h,
Ni nmD, N-1-ntnto.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right, Ms. NimmD, go ahead.

MS. NNMMO  |'ve lived in QCakbrier. That's
just outside of Poplar Bluff. | want to say we bought
our house in 2019. |It's the first place |I've ever
really felt like hone. And | think the water bill rate
right nowis perfectly fine. | know conpanies |ike
Li berty necessarily don't really care about the person
individually. But as a group |ike the Qakbrier, I'm not

sure how nmuch they bring in or how nuch it takes or the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

) ) Page 15
costs to run it. But |I see 130 percent potenti al

I ncrease as absurd, and I do not wish to pay that, and
woul d potentially possibly ook into getting a well as
many ot her Qakbrierinians than pay that suggested rate.
If I were CEO and director of any conpany and if | nade
$1.5 million in a year, | probably woul dn't care about
the increase, but | aman LPN. | think we make 27
percent |ess than the average. Maybe when |'man RN |
probably wouldn't care to pay that nmuch. Probably not.
| would still not want to pay that, but | would
definitely make nore noney as an RN. But all in all |
don't like the increase.

Goviously | need water and | wll pay it unti
| were to maybe potentially figure out sonething el se.
| don't always tell ny husband that | don't eat |unch.
|"m prediabetic. So technically it kind of doesn't
matter because ny sugar is always high anyway. But if |
have to worry about ny lunches at |east three out of
five days, which |I'mnot m ssing anything because |I'm
predi abetic, ny sugars are already high and woul d rat her
ny husband get |ike a candy bar and a bag of chips, I'm
going to let himdo that. But having a necessity |ike
water increased is very frustrating. And | will be open
to any questi ons.

JUDCGE SEYER Do any of the Comm ssioners have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. . ) Page 16
guestions? Al right. Thank you, M. N nmo.

M5. NIMMO  Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: And then |I'm not even going to
attenpt the first nanme because | can't necessarily make
it out. M. Johnson. M. Johnson, what's your first
nanme?

MR, JOHNSON:. Yes, sir, Marcus.

JUDGE SEYER:  Marcus.

MR, JOHNSON:. Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER: Would you raise your right hand
to be sworn in, please.

MR. JOHNSON:. Yes, sir.

JUDCGE SEYER: Do you swear or affirmthat the
testinony you give tonight in this hearing shall be the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

MR, JOHNSON:. Yes, sir.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Go ahead and state
and spell your nane, please.

MR, JOHNSON:. Marcus Johnson. Represent
Savers Farm Marcus, Ma-r-c-u-s, Johnson,
J-0-h-n-s-0-n.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Go ahead.

MR JOHNSON: Yes, sir. |, Marcus Johnson,

di sagree wth the proposal that was bei ng nade due to

the significant anount of the increase. W've heard

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. Page 17
everything from50 percent to 130 percent. | suggest

that a gradual increase over two to three years. This
gradual increase would be a I essening of a bl ow,
financial burden for the custoners that Liberty
provides. In the sanme token, with that 15, 10 percent
I ncrease gradually, in good faith we could cone back and
revisit all the neasures of saying that Liberty is
possi bly losing noney. W can revisit that or revise
the plan in the next couple years seeing all the data
that we've had to recover for the first year, first
coupl e years.

JUDGE SEYER: Do any of the Conmm ssioners have
questions for M. Johnson? Al right. Thank you,
M. Johnson.

MR. JOHNSON:  Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER Is there anyone el se who di d not
sign up for the list but who is here tonight and woul d
like to testify? Al right. | see no one vol unteering.

For those people that did testify tonight or
t hose that may be watching the hearing, if you have
comments that you would |ike to submt online, you can
go to the Comm ssion's website. That's psc.np.gov. On
the right side, there's alink titled submt coments.
If you click on that link, you can enter your comments,

and we would just ask that you reference this case

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 18
nunber, which again is WR-2024-0104.

Wul d any of the Conm ssioners -- Conm sSioner
Col eman would |Iike to make cl osi ng conments.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you. | wanted to
gi ve everyone a chance because | wanted to ask this
question. Wuld any of the five, M. Powell, M.
Strickland, M. Johnson, Ms. Lane or Ms. Nimmp, | wanted

to give you an opportunity at the end to tell ne whether
or not -- well, first of all let ne say | really
appreci ate those of you who have cone out tonight. Wen
| believe it was Ms. Ninmmp who said that she's from
Qakbrier near Poplar Bluff, | really appreciate the fact
that you all have conme out tonight. You' ve got alittle
ways to travel. | don't like driving at night any nore,
so | can really appreciate the fact that you've got to
head that way to go hone and, of course, | appreciate
t he ot hers.

|"ve been pleasantly surprised not to hear a
conplaint at all about customer service. So I'd like to
know from those of you who have testified tonight if you
ever have any experiences or have had to deal with
custoner service issues. Please feel free to cone back

up to the mke if you'd like to speak.

M5. NNMMO |'ve not had necessarily any
custonmer conplaints. | guess it would be nore of a
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

. . . Page 19
nonent of appreciation. | have been busy in the | ast

probably like three to six nonths being in school or
preparing for school and I had actually forgotten to pay
ny water bill. And they did not shut it off. So nme and
my husband j oked about that. | think it was |ike $80.

It was three nonths worth or nore. | appreciated that
whether -- | did speak to soneone and they said that
they were having billing issues getting statenents out
and whatnot, but that is a small percent of positive.
That's it.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you. |
appreciate that. As Comm ssioners, it's our
responsibility to take up all types of issues regarding
the utility conpanies into considerati on when we mnmake
t hese decisions, and so I'd like to get a well rounded
picture. So | appreciate your information. |
appreciate all of you all being here tonight.

Again, we know that it's a busy tine of the
year no matter when you cone to a neeting |ike this.

You have famlies, you get off work, you need to go hone
and eat, prepare for the next day. But your infornation
is really inportant to us as we contenpl ate, eval uate,
and wei gh what we hear at these hearings and the
testinony that conmes forth to us. W really do

appreciate and take seriously the information that you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

) ) ) Page 20
provide for us. So again on behalf of our Chairwoman

Kayl a Hahn, we appreciate this opportunity to hear from
you, to get input to help us nmake the best deci sions.

M. Strickland, conme on up.

MR. STRICKLAND: | would like to say that |'ve
had no problemw th Liberty Uilities' service. | just
want that on the record. They do great work. | have no

problemw th that.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, sir.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Judge, this is
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer. | have a question for soneone.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Wich sonmeone woul d
t hat be, Comm ssioner?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  To the group.
Apparently nost of these are fromthat one subdivision.
My question is what services does Liberty provide that
subdi vi si on?

JUDGE SEYER: | can answer that question
actual | y.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Ckay.

JUDGE SEYER: So for the Oakbrier Estates
Subdi vi si on outside of Poplar Bluff, and that's
O a-k-b-r-i-e-r, they provide water service. And then
for the Savers Farm Subdi vi si on outside Jackson, that is

sewer service, wastewater service.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

COMM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: | was sonewhat rage st
confused in trying to deci pher what services we were
tal ki ng about for these different subdivisions. So
t hank you.

JUDCGE SEYER: Ckay. Also for the sake of the
record, before M. Strickland it was Ms. N mmp back
maki ng comments. Al right. | don't think there's
anything el se we need to cover. Yes, M. Strickland.

MR, STRI CKLAND: He asked what services they
provide. They also provide the natural gas. So they
have -- It's not in this rate but they do serve us the
natural gas and then they bought the sewer system So
they're famliar with all the area. They're famliar
wWith the subdivision. | just wanted to state that.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, M.
Stri ckl and.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, M.

Strickl and.

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Then if there's

not hing further, thank you all for being here tonight

and the hearing is now adjourned. W are off the

record.
(WHEREUPON, t he proceedi ngs concl uded at 7:29
p.m)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024

Page 22
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY COF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Local Public Hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 21, is a true record of my stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected wth the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 8th day of Cctober, 2024.

By, Jean, Bertedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings

September 26, 2024Index: $1.5..city

$ 4
$1.5 156 4 8:19
$100 12:6
$20 7:5 >
$25 7.5 5 8:19
$300 12:1 50 17:1
$46 125
$600 7:7 6
$75 7.5 6 8:19
$80 195
7
1
7:00 4:1
1 11:24 7:29 21:23
10 17:5
130 15:117:1 8
15 175 80 13:14
2 A
2 11:24 A-D-A-M 7:1
200 9:19 absurd 15:2
2018 11:21 accountants 4:18
2019 14:20 acquire 9:4
2024 4:2 actuaries 10:10
250 13:12 Adam 6:17 7:1
26 4:2 adding 9:20 10:15
27 157 adjourned 21:21
affirm 6:21 7:23
3 11:9 14:9 16:13
3 819 ahead 6:24,257:2
8:811:20 14:13,
30 13:10 17 16:17,22
amount 13:9
16:25

analysts 4:18
annexing 13:17
Apparently 20:15
application 4:9
appointed 4:15
appreciated 19:6
appreciation 19:1

approximate
13:12

approximately
8:1113:12

area 7:11 21:13
Aslin 6:4
assuming 8:14
attempt 16:4

attorneys 4:18
5:23 6:16 7:15

average 15:8

Bluff 14:19 18:12
20:22

bought 8:13,25
11:21 13:2 14:19
21:12

brand 8:14
break 10:12
bring 14:25
build 13:16
built 13:15
burden 17:4

business 9:11
10:5

busy 19:1,18
buying 13:13

C

B

back 17:6 18:22
21:6

bag 15:21

bar 15:21
basic 12:18
began 4:1
behalf 5:12 20:1
big 13:8
bigger 9:24,25

bill 8:24 12:1,5,11,
18,24 14:21 19:4

billing 19:8
bills 12:14 13:2
blanket 9:4
blow 17:3

cable 12:15,16
call 6:8,10
candy 15:21

care 8:23 14:23
15:6,9

Carter 6:2

case 4:256:15
17:25

Casi 64
CEO 155
Chair 4:21

Chairwoman 5:12
20:1

chance 4:7 18:5
charged 4:10
cheaper 13:3,6
chips 15:21

city 9:2013:1,3,6,
7,15,17,19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceedingsSeptember 26, 2024Index: click..gradually

click 17:24
closing 18:3

Coleman 4:21 5:5,
7 9:13,17,22 10:1,
19 18:3,4 19:11
20:9 21:17

comment 4:8

comments 5:18
6:12,14 17:21,23,
24 18:3 21:7

Commission 4:5,
6,9,10,12,17 6:4,
13

Commission's
17:22

Commissioner
4:20,22,23 5:5,7
9:13,17,22 10:1,
19 18:2,4 19:11
20:9,10,11,13,14,
20 21:1,15,17

Commissioners
4:15,24 5:13,22
6:16 7:14 10:23
13:24 15:25 17:12
18:2 19:12

companies 4:11
14:22 19:14

company 5:17
15:5

complaint 18:19
complaints 18:25
concern 13:8
concluded 21:23
confirmed 4:16
confused 21:2

consideration
19:14

consistent 8:24

contemplate
19:22

control 8:20 12:23
13:20

correct 11:5
cost 9:4,512:22
costs 10:17 15:1
Counsel 6:6
couple 17:9,11

cover 9:514:5
21:8

customer 18:19,
22,25

customers 17:4
cut 12:16,19,21,23
cutting 12:15

D

data 17:9

day 10:14 19:21
days 10:14 15:19
deal 18:21
decade 8:11
decided 8:16 12:3
decides 8:20
decipher 21:2

decisions 4:24
19:15 20:3

desirable 11:22
13:1

developed 11:24

developer 8:16
10:4 12:3 13:13

developing 8:19
Diana 6:2

dictatorship 10:4
director 15:5
disagree 16:24

double 9:5,7 10:9
12:9,12,17,24

doubled 9:12
driving 18:14
due 16:24

E

early 5:10

eat 15:1519:21
employs 4:17
end 18:8
engineers 4:18
ensure 4:11
enter 17:24
Estates 20:21
evaluate 19:22

evening 6:18,19
7:20,21

evidence 5:2
evidentiary 5:2
existence 10:2
experiences 18:21
extra 7:7

F

fact 5:918:12,15
fade 9:25

faith 17:6
familiar 21:13
families 19:20
Farm 8:10 9:1

11:2,18,19 16:20
20:24

feel 7:6 9:3,5,7,11
13:21 18:22

feels 10:15 13:20
felt 14:21

field 4:19

figure 10:17 15:14
File 4:9

financial 4:18 17:4
find 7:8

fine 14:22

finish 6:14
forgotten 19:3
forward 5:19
free 18:22

front 11:17
frustrating 15:23
fully 11:24

future 9:10

G

gas 10:17 21:10,
12

general 4:8

give 4:7 6:21 7:23
9:2311:10 14:10
16:14 18:5,8

glad 5:8
Glen 4:22

good 6:18,19 7:20,
21176

Governor 4:15
gradual 17:2,3
gradually 17:6

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024Index: great..make

great 20:7
grip 10:7
group 14:24 20:14

guess 12:8 13:8
18:25

H

houses 9:19 11:23
13:12,14

huge 9:17
human 12:18

husband 15:15,21
19:5

Hahn 4:21 5:12
20:2

hand 6:20 7:22
11:9 14:8 16:10

happen 10:9 13:18
harder 10:14
head 18:16

hear 18:18 19:23
20:2

heard 16:25

hearing 4:6,7 5:2,
11,19 6:21 7:24
10:23 11:10 14:10
16:14 17:20 21:21

hearings 19:23
high 15:17,20
hit 12:9

HOA 8:17,22 10:1,
312:1,6

holding 10:17
Holsman 4:22

home 14:21 18:16
19:20

homeowner
10:13,15

homeowners 9:4
homes 9:14 10:6

house 8:12,13
11:21 13:2 14:20

idea 9:23
identify 5:25
impartial 5:1

important 5:15,18
19:22

included 12:2

increase 4:8 7:4,7
9:6,7 12:13,18
13:515:2,7,12
16:2517:2,3,6

increased 15:23
increasing 9:6
individually 14:24

information 19:16,
21,25

input 20:3
installed 8:13
insurance 10:16
interest 5:14
intervenors 5:17
involved 13:22
issue 5:15

issues 13:11
18:22 19:8,13

J

J-O-H-N-S-O-N
16:21

Jackson 9:21 13:3
20:24

Jason 4:22
John 4:23

Johnson 16:5,7,9,
12,16,19,20,23
17:13,14,15 18:7

joining 9:19
joked 19:5

Judge 4:2,45:8,21
6:7,19,24 7:2,11,
13,18,21 8:2,5,8
10:22 11:1,4,7,13,
17,20 13:24 14:2,
5,8,13,17 15:25
16:3,8,10,13,17,
22 17:12,16
20:10,12,18,21
21:5,19

K

Kayla 4:21 5:12
20:2

Ken 4:3
kids 12:14
kind 9:9 15:16

Kolkmeyer 4:22
20:10,11,14,20
21:1,15

Liberty 6:27:3,5
8:20,25 12:4
13:19,22 14:23
17:4,7 20:6,16

Liberty's 4:8

limits 9:20 13:2,3,
7,16,17

link 17:23,24

list 6:17 7:18 11:5
14:2 17:17

listed 6:8
listen 10:7
listening 4:21 5:13

live 8:10 11:18
13:6

lived 14:18
living 12:22 13:3
LLC 6:3

local 4:6

losing 17:8

lot 8:19 10:14 12:7
lots 12:14
lowered 8:22
LPN 15:7

lunch 15:15
lunches 15:18

M

L
L-A-N-E 11:16
land 13:14

Lane 11:5,6,8,12,
15,19,21 13:25
14:1 18:7

Law 4:4

lessening 17:3

M-A-R-C-U-S
16:20

M-A-R-I-A-H 11:15

made 4:24 15:5
16:24

Maida 4:20
mail 12:10
make 5:5,22 9:10,

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

September 26, 2024Index: making..put

11 10:6,8 15:7,11
16:4 18:3 19:14
20:3

making 21:7
Marc 6:5

Marcus 16:7,8,19,
20,23

margin 9:9
Mariah 11:5,15

matter 5:3,24
15:17 19:19

matters 5:15
measures 17:7
meeting 19:19
members 4:7
mercy 9:25

microphone 6:10,
15

mike 18:23
million 15:6
missing 15:19

missouri 4:4,11
6:3 10:16

Mitchell 4:23
mom 12:13

moment 13:13
19:1

money 7:910:6,8,
1312:16 15:11
17:8

month 7:5,6 12:6
months 19:2,6

move 13:1

names 6:8
natural 21:10,12

necessarily 14:23
16:4 18:24

necessities 12:21
necessity 15:22
neighbor 12:5,8
NEMO 14:15
night 18:14

Nimmo 14:3,4,7,
12,15,16,17,18
16:1,2 18:7,11,24
21:6

note 12:10
November 5:4
number 18:1

order 6:9
originally 13:4

outrageous 7:6

P

@)

N

N-I-M-M-O 14:16

O-A-K-B-R-I-E-R
20:23

Oakbrier 7:12,13
14:18,24 18:12
20:21

Oakbrierinians
15:4

oath 6:11
offer 6:12
Office 6:5
older 9:313:10

online 4:215:13
17:21

open 15:23
opening 5:6,22
operations 4:14

opportunity 5:10
18:8 20:2

P-O-W-E-L-L 7:1
p.m. 4:1,321:24
participate 5:16
parties 5:24 6:16
party 6:1

Paul 7:19 8:2

pay 7:512:14
15:2,4,9,10,13
19:3

paying 7:412:7
13:9

people 5:17 8:18
9:112:19,25
17:19

percent 15:1,8
17:1,5 19:9

Perfect 11:8
perfectly 14:22
person 8:17 14:23

phase 5:11 8:19
9:1911:23,24

phases 11:25
picture 19:16

place 5:36:11
13:23 14:20

plan 17:9
pleasantly 18:18

Poplar 14:19
18:12 20:22

positive 19:9
possibly 15:317:8

Poston 6:5
potential 15:1

potentially 15:3,
14

Powell 6:17,18,19,
237:1,3,12,14,16,
17 18:6

prediabetic 15:16,
20

prepare 19:21
preparing 19:3
presented 5:2
preside 4:5

problem 8:259:1
20:6,8

problems 8:159:5
proceed 6:8

proceedings 4:1
21:23

profit 9:9,11
profits 9:10
project 10:11
projected 11:25
proposal 16:24

proposed 7:3
13:14

proposing 7:5

provide 20:1,16,
23 21:10

pPSc.mo.gov.
17:22

public 4:4,7,11,14
6:6

purchase 9:3

put 10:13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceedingSeptember 26, 2024Index: quality..testified

Q

quality 4:13

question 5:11
9:22 18:6 20:11,
16,18

guestions 4:25
6:15 7:14,15
10:21,23 13:25
15:24 16:1 17:13

revise 17:8
revisit 17:7,8
RN 15:8,11
roughly 7:4
rounded 19:15
row 8:15

run 15:1

S

R

rains 10:14
rainy 10:14

raise 6:20 7:21
11:8 14:8 16:10

rate 4:8 7:310:9
14:21 15:4 21:11

rates 4:10,12
10:16

reasonable 4:12

record 5:25 8:6
11:2 20:7 21:6,22

recover 17:10
reference 17:25
referring 11:2
regulates 4:10,13
regulation 4:20
Regulatory 4:4
remain 5:16:14
remarks 5:6,22
Represent 16:19

representing 5:24
6:1

responsibility
19:13

S-A-V-A-N-A-H
14:15

S-A-V-E-R-S 11:2

S-T-R-I-C-K-L-A-N
D 8:7

safety 4:13
sake 11:121:5
Savanah 14:2,15
save 7:9 12:16

Savers 8:10 9:1
11:2,18,19 16:20
20:24

scheduled 5:3
school 19:2,3
sell 8:16,20 12:4
selling 10:6 13:22
Senate 4:16
September 4:2
serve 21:11

service 4:5,13
7:11 18:19,22
20:6,23,25

services 20:16
21:2,9

set 4:6

sewage 12:1

sewer 12:7,18
20:25 21:12

Seyer 4:2,35:21
6:7,19,24 7:2,11,
13,18,21 8:2,5,8
10:22 11:1,4,7,13,
17,20 13:24 14:2,
5,8,13,17 15:25
16:3,8,10,13,17,
22 17:12,16
20:12,18,21 21:5,
19

sheet 6:9

shut 19:4

side 17:23

sign 17:17
sign-up 6:9
signed 6:9 12:7
significant 16:25

sir 6:2316:7,9,12,
16,23 20:9

situation 13:21

small 19:9

sold 8:18

speak 18:23 19:7
specialists 4:19

spell 6:11,25 8:5
11:14 14:14 16:18

spelling 14:5
staff 4:17 5:16 6:4

state 5:256:11
11:14 14:14 16:17
21:14

statement 7:10
statements 19:8

stay-at-home
12:13

step 6:10

story 10:18
street 13:16
streets 8:23

Strickland 7:19,20
8:1,3,4,7,9,10
9:14,15,18,24
10:3,20,21,24,25
11:3 18:7 20:4,5
21:6,8,9,16,18

subdivision 8:11,
18 9:2,14 11:19,
23 13:11,12
20:15,17,22,24
21:14

subdivisions 21:3
submit 17:21,23
sugar 15:17
sugars 15:20
suggest 17:1
suggested 15:4
surprised 18:18

surrounding
13:14

swear 6:20 7:23
11:9 14:9 16:13

sworn 7:22 16:11

system 9:213:10
21:12

systems 9:3

T

takes 14:25
talked 13:17
talking 9:18 21:3
technically 15:16
ten 11:23
testified 18:20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings September 26, 2024Index: testify..years

testify 17:18,19

testimony 6:21
7:23 11:10 14:9
16:14 19:24

things 7:910:11
12:20

time 4:3,6 8:24
10:25 11:22,25
19:18

times 7:4
titled 17:23

today 4:2,25 5:23
6:8 7:23

token 17:5

tonight 4:20 5:9,
14,18 11:10 12:12
16:14 17:17,19

18:10,13,20 19:17
21:20

touch 9:20
travel 18:14

triple 12:9,11,17,
24

truth 6:22 7:24,25
11:11 14:10,11
16:15

types 19:13

U

unacceptable
12:25

understand 9:7
10:5,8 12:22

utilities 4:14 6:3
8:21

Utilities' 20:6
utility 4:11,19
19:14

Vv

volunteering
17:18

w

wanted 18:4,5,7
21:14

warranted 9:8
wastewater 20:25
watching 17:20

water 6:3 12:20
14:21 15:13,23
19:4 20:23

ways 18:14
website 17:22
weigh 19:23
whatnot 19:9

work 10:10 19:20
20:7

worry 15:18
worth 19:6

WR-2024-0104 4:9
18:1

Y

year 7:7 12:1,6
15:6 17:10 19:19

years 8:12,13,15
13:1017:2,9,11

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: $1.5..city
	$1.5 (1)
	$100 (1)
	$20 (1)
	$25 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$46 (1)
	$600 (1)
	$75 (1)
	$80 (1)
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	130 (2)
	15 (1)
	2 (1)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2024 (1)
	250 (1)
	26 (1)
	27 (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	4 (1)
	5 (1)
	50 (1)
	6 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	7:29 (1)
	80 (1)
	A-D-A-M (1)
	absurd (1)
	accountants (1)
	acquire (1)
	actuaries (1)
	Adam (2)
	adding (2)
	adjourned (1)
	affirm (5)
	ahead (9)
	amount (2)
	analysts (1)
	annexing (1)
	Apparently (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciated (1)
	appreciation (1)
	approximate (1)
	approximately (2)
	area (2)
	Aslin (2)
	assuming (1)
	attempt (1)
	attorneys (4)
	average (1)
	back (3)
	bag (1)
	bar (1)
	basic (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	big (1)
	bigger (2)
	bill (9)
	billing (1)
	bills (2)
	blanket (1)
	blow (1)
	Bluff (3)
	bought (6)
	brand (1)
	break (1)
	bring (1)
	build (1)
	built (1)
	burden (1)
	business (2)
	busy (2)
	buying (1)
	cable (2)
	call (2)
	candy (1)
	care (4)
	Carter (2)
	case (3)
	Casi (1)
	CEO (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairwoman (2)
	chance (2)
	charged (1)
	cheaper (2)
	chips (1)
	city (8)

	Index: click..gradually
	click (1)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (13)
	comment (1)
	comments (8)
	Commission (8)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (23)
	Commissioners (12)
	companies (3)
	company (2)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (1)
	concern (1)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confused (1)
	consideration (1)
	consistent (1)
	contemplate (1)
	control (3)
	correct (1)
	cost (3)
	costs (2)
	Counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	cover (3)
	customer (3)
	customers (1)
	cut (4)
	cutting (1)
	data (1)
	day (2)
	days (2)
	deal (1)
	decade (1)
	decided (2)
	decides (1)
	decipher (1)
	decisions (3)
	desirable (2)
	developed (1)
	developer (4)
	developing (1)
	Diana (1)
	dictatorship (1)
	director (1)
	disagree (1)
	double (7)
	doubled (1)
	driving (1)
	due (1)
	early (1)
	eat (2)
	employs (1)
	end (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	Estates (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evening (4)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	existence (1)
	experiences (1)
	extra (1)
	fact (3)
	fade (1)
	faith (1)
	familiar (2)
	families (1)
	Farm (7)
	feel (7)
	feels (2)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	figure (2)
	File (1)
	financial (2)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (1)
	forgotten (1)
	forward (1)
	free (1)
	front (1)
	frustrating (1)
	fully (1)
	future (1)
	gas (3)
	general (1)
	give (9)
	glad (1)
	Glen (1)
	good (5)
	Governor (1)
	gradual (2)
	gradually (1)

	Index: great..make
	great (1)
	grip (1)
	group (2)
	guess (3)
	Hahn (3)
	hand (5)
	happen (2)
	harder (1)
	head (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (13)
	hearings (1)
	high (2)
	hit (1)
	HOA (7)
	holding (1)
	Holsman (1)
	home (3)
	homeowner (2)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (2)
	house (5)
	houses (4)
	huge (1)
	human (1)
	husband (3)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	impartial (1)
	important (3)
	included (1)
	increase (15)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	individually (1)
	information (3)
	input (1)
	installed (1)
	insurance (1)
	interest (1)
	intervenors (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (4)
	J-O-H-N-S-O-N (1)
	Jackson (3)
	Jason (1)
	John (1)
	Johnson (15)
	joining (1)
	joked (1)
	Judge (43)
	Kayla (3)
	Ken (1)
	kids (1)
	kind (2)
	Kolkmeyer (7)
	L-A-N-E (1)
	land (1)
	Lane (11)
	Law (1)
	lessening (1)
	Liberty (13)
	Liberty's (1)
	limits (6)
	link (2)
	list (5)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (2)
	live (4)
	lived (1)
	living (2)
	LLC (1)
	local (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (3)
	lots (1)
	lowered (1)
	LPN (1)
	lunch (1)
	lunches (1)
	M-A-R-C-U-S (1)
	M-A-R-I-A-H (1)
	made (3)
	Maida (1)
	mail (1)
	make (12)

	Index: making..put
	making (1)
	Marc (1)
	Marcus (5)
	margin (1)
	Mariah (2)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	measures (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mercy (1)
	microphone (2)
	mike (1)
	million (1)
	missing (1)
	missouri (4)
	Mitchell (1)
	mom (1)
	moment (2)
	money (7)
	month (3)
	months (2)
	move (1)
	N-I-M-M-O (1)
	names (1)
	natural (2)
	necessarily (3)
	necessities (1)
	necessity (1)
	neighbor (2)
	NEMO (1)
	night (1)
	Nimmo (15)
	note (1)
	November (1)
	number (1)
	O-A-K-B-R-I-E-R (1)
	Oakbrier (7)
	Oakbrierinians (1)
	oath (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	older (2)
	online (3)
	open (1)
	opening (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (3)
	order (1)
	originally (1)
	outrageous (1)
	P-O-W-E-L-L (1)
	p.m. (3)
	participate (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	Paul (2)
	pay (8)
	paying (3)
	people (6)
	percent (6)
	Perfect (1)
	perfectly (1)
	person (2)
	phase (5)
	phases (1)
	picture (1)
	place (4)
	plan (1)
	pleasantly (1)
	Poplar (3)
	positive (1)
	possibly (2)
	Poston (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (2)
	Powell (12)
	prediabetic (2)
	prepare (1)
	preparing (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (2)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (2)
	profit (2)
	profits (1)
	project (1)
	projected (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (2)
	proposing (1)
	provide (5)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (6)
	purchase (1)
	put (1)

	Index: quality..testified
	quality (1)
	question (6)
	questions (10)
	rains (1)
	rainy (1)
	raise (5)
	rate (6)
	rates (3)
	reasonable (1)
	record (6)
	recover (1)
	reference (1)
	referring (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (2)
	remarks (2)
	Represent (1)
	representing (2)
	responsibility (1)
	revise (1)
	revisit (2)
	RN (2)
	roughly (1)
	rounded (1)
	row (1)
	run (1)
	S-A-V-A-N-A-H (1)
	S-A-V-E-R-S (1)
	S-T-R-I-C-K-L-A-N-D (1)
	safety (1)
	sake (2)
	Savanah (2)
	save (2)
	Savers (7)
	scheduled (1)
	school (2)
	sell (3)
	selling (2)
	Senate (1)
	September (1)
	serve (1)
	service (9)
	services (3)
	set (1)
	sewage (1)
	sewer (4)
	Seyer (41)
	sheet (1)
	shut (1)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (2)
	significant (1)
	sir (7)
	situation (1)
	small (1)
	sold (1)
	speak (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (6)
	spelling (1)
	staff (3)
	state (6)
	statement (1)
	statements (1)
	stay-at-home (1)
	step (1)
	story (1)
	street (1)
	streets (1)
	Strickland (26)
	subdivision (13)
	subdivisions (1)
	submit (2)
	sugar (1)
	sugars (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	surprised (1)
	surrounding (1)
	swear (5)
	sworn (2)
	system (3)
	systems (1)
	takes (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	technically (1)
	ten (1)
	testified (1)

	Index: testify..years
	testify (2)
	testimony (6)
	things (3)
	time (7)
	times (1)
	titled (1)
	today (5)
	token (1)
	tonight (14)
	touch (1)
	travel (1)
	triple (4)
	truth (15)
	types (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	understand (4)
	utilities (3)
	Utilities' (1)
	utility (3)
	volunteering (1)
	wanted (4)
	warranted (1)
	wastewater (1)
	watching (1)
	water (7)
	ways (1)
	website (1)
	weigh (1)
	whatnot (1)
	work (3)
	worry (1)
	worth (1)
	WR-2024-0104 (2)
	year (6)
	years (7)



